a reduced 

copy of the Plan is attached hereto as Exhibit B, and the Premises is further described as follows: 

Beginning on the Littleton/Westford town line at an iron pin at the Premise’s most north-easterly 

point, thence heading: 

S 22° 19’ 25” E  Four hundred forty four and 30/100 feet (444.30) along Lot 33 and through a 

stone wall to an iron pin; 

N 72° 00’ 00” W  Four hundred fifteen and 37/100 feet (415.37) to a drill hole in a stone bound; 

S 17° 36’ 22” W  Five hundred fifty two and 42/100 feet (552.42) through Lot 28 and Lot 29 to 

a drill hole in a stone bound; 

S 29° 27’ 26” W  Four hundred sixteen and 99/100 feet (416.99) through Lot 23 and Lot 28 to a 

drill hole in a stone bound; 

N 34° 56’ 16” W  Five hundred twenty seven and 69/100 feet (527.69) to a drill hole in a stone 

bound at land n/f of Littleton Four LLC; 

N 58° 14’ 40” E  Three hundred twenty seven and 57/100 feet (327.57) by a stone wall to a drill 

hole; 

N 58° 14’ 40” E  One Hundred six and 49/100 feet (106.49), partially by a stone wall, to an iron 

pin; 

N 29° 45’ 20” W  Three hundred fifteen and 00/100 feet (315.00), to a point in Beaver Brook; 

N 69° 44’ 32” E  One hundred forty one and 48/100 feet (141.48), (tie line) following Beaver 

Brook and along land n/f Town of Littleton to a point; 

N 20° 56’ 52” E  Eighty three and 16/100 feet (83.16), (tie line) following Beaver Brook to a 

point; 

N 87° 15’ 58” E  Forty four and 12/100 feet (44.12), (tie line) following Beaver Brook to a

[...]

S 44° 16’ 55” E  Twenty three and 91/100 feet (23.91), (tie line) following Beaver Brook to a 

point; 

S 69° 25’ 12” E  Nineteen and 60/100 feet (19.60), (tie line) following Beaver Brook to a point; 

N 67° 31’ 34” E  Fifty one and 39/100 feet (51.39), (tie line) following Beaver Brook to a point; 

N 50° 12’ 57” W  Two hundred one and 65/100 feet (201.65), (tie line) following Beaver Brook 

to a point; 

N 33° 41’ 33” W  Sixty and 49/100 feet (60.49), (tie line) following Beaver Brook to a point; 

N 03° 33’ 39” E  Forty six and 93/100 feet (46.93), (tie line) following Beaver Brook to a point; 

N 31° 18’ 02” E  One hundred sixty six and 46/100 feet (166.46), (tie line) following Beaver 

Brook along land n/f of Littleton Sportsmen’s Club Inc. to a point; 

N 45° 45’ 25” E  Thirty four and 69/100 feet (34.69), (tie line) following Beaver Brook to a 

point; 

Seventy and 00/100± feet (70.00±) by the centerline of Beaver Brook to a